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Year Month Day Day of 
Week 

Weather Text 

B.S. in evening. Crawford came home with me. Very fine.   
1891 November  16 Monday  [Nothing recorded] Mystic meeting here new invitations. I down there. A fine time. 

Wrote Helen. Rob here in morning. Retired 12:30 P.M.  
1891 November  17 Tuesday  Rain Mamma out to day. All the talk of Mystic Ball. Millinery class. 

Retired early.  
1891 November  18 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] Julie taken sick with pneumonia. Called on Mrs. & Miss Bradford. 

Retired 12 P.M. 
1891 November  19 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Julie still sick. Momma, out all day. Retired 11 P.M.  
1891 November  20 Friday [Nothing recorded] Julie still very low. Mamma there all day. Bert Yeager Lyon’s here in 

evening. Julie & Anna. Retired 2 A.M.  
1891 November  21 Saturday  [Nothing recorded] Julie died 1 A.M. Very sad affair leave two children. Dah came. 

Retired 10 P.M.  
1891 November  22 Sunday [Nothing recorded] Quite a number of folks called. All the girls and fellows. Retired 10 

P.M. very tired out.  
1891 November  23 Monday [Nothing recorded] Mystic Social Reception from 8 to 2. Dancing. We did not go. A fine 

affair “W o R.” Retired 9:30 P.M.  
1891 November  24 Tuesday [Nothing recorded] Rannie sick in bed with rheumatism. Dr. here. Buried Julie a very 

nice funeral. Children and Sister Mary here.  
1891 November  25 Wednesday [Nothing recorded] Mag here in evening and a few more. A sad house trouble with 

Bobby. Retired 11 P.M.   
1891 November  26 Thursday [Nothing recorded] Thanksgiving Day and a very sad one. Julia Alston & Mrs. Phillips 

called on me. Retired early.  
1891 November  27 Friday [Nothing recorded] Busy as usual. Out with Addie in morning and Idell in afternoon. 

Retired early. 
1891 November  28 Saturday [Nothing recorded] Busy all day. Up town in afternoon. Rave & Mr. Coots here. Bert B. 

here sent Tribune. Retired early.  
1891 November  29 Sunday  [Nothing recorded] Church in morning. Bert and Rob spent evening a pleasant time. 

Retired 10 P.M.  
1891 November  30  Monday  [Nothing recorded] Educational Club at Capp’s. Taught School for Ran day & night. 

Retired 10:30 P.M.  


